
IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 2183
September Term, 2016

KELVIN SEWELL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Worcester County, Maryland
(Hon. D. William Simpson, Judge)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF BLACK LAW
ENFORCEMENT EXECUTIVES, PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND, HISPANIC NATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
ASSOCIATION, UNITED BLACK POLICE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION AND
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT KELVIN D. SEWELL**

Jonathan Smith
Dennis Corkery
Washington Lawyers Committee for
Civil Rights and Urban Affairs
11 Dupont Circle NW
Suite 400
Washington DC 20036
(202) 319-1000
dennis_corkery@washlaw.org

Deborah A. Jeon
Sonia Kumar
ACLU of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Road
Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
(410) 889-8555
jeon@aclu-md.org

Debra Gardner
Public Justice Center
1 N. Charles St.
Suite 200
Baltimore MD 21202
(410) 625-9409
gardnerd@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENTS OF INTEREST | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| <i>I. CHIEF SEWELL’S REFUSAL TO RETALIATE AGAINST A BLACK SUBORDINATE FOR REPORTING RACE DISCRIMINATION LED TO HIS FIRING AND CHARGES OF CORRUPTION.</i> | <i>6</i> |
| A. Chief Sewell was highly regarded until he sided with Franklin Savage in his race discrimination complaint | 7 |
| B. Sewell’s refusal to fire Savage led to his own firing | 8 |
| <i>II. THE OSP INVESTIGATION WAS COMPROMISED BY THE RETALIATORY MOTIVES OF LOCAL OFFICIALS</i> | <i>9</i> |
| A. Officials hostile to Sewell initiated OSP’s investigation | 9 |
| B. Oglesby developed OSP’s theory of the case against Sewell | 11 |
| C. OSP’s pursuit of Sewell’s case departs from OSP’s prior practices | 12 |
| <i>III. THE FACTS LEADING TO THE PROSECUTION OF THIS CASE ILLUSTRATE HOW MINORITY OFFICERS ARE SILENCED TO THE DETRIMENT OF TRUE POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY</i> | <i>14</i> |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Franklin Savage, et al. v. Mayor and City Council of Pocomoke City, et al.</i> , Civil Action No. JFM-16-0201 | 2 |
|---|---|

News Articles

| | |
|--|--------|
| “The Blue Wall of Silence,” A Curated Collection by the Marshall Project, https://www.themarshallproject.org/records/605-blue-wall-of-silence | 3, 16 |
| E. Bean, <i>End-of-year 2012 report labels Pocomoke ‘successful and exciting’</i> , Salisbury Daily Times, Feb. 18, 2013 | 7 |
| <i>In Pocomoke, crime down under new police chief</i> , Salisbury Daily Times, Dec. 6, 2012 . | 7 |
| John Gramlich, Pew Research Center, Black and white officers see many key aspects of policing differently, Jan. 12, 2017, http://www.pewresearch.org/fact- tank/2017/01/12/black-and-white-officers-see-many-key-aspects-of-policing- differently/ | 15, 16 |
| Sheryl Gay Stolberg, <i>A Maryland Town Fires Its Black Chief, Exposing a Racial Rift</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 2, 2015 | 1 |
| Vanessa Junkin, <i>‘We want our chief back,’</i> Salisbury Daily Times, July 16, 2015..... | 9 |

Books

| | |
|--|----|
| Kenneth Bolton Jr. and Joe R. Feagin, <i>Career Experiences of African American Police Executives: Black in Blue Revisited</i> (2003)..... | 15 |
